A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
 memory of Kenneth Lane Evans.

WHEREAS, Ken Evans was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
Marion County on January 23, 1940, to the late C.L. Evans Jr. and Edna Mae Lane
Evans; and

6 WHEREAS, Ken Evans was a proud veteran of the United States Air Force. A
7 former technician with Kentucky Utilities who retired after 32 years of meritorious
8 service, he was halfway through his ninth term of office on the Lawrenceburg City
9 Council at the time of his passing; and

WHEREAS, Ken Evans was an ombudsman for the Nursing Home Ombudsman Agency of the Bluegrass, a member of the American Legion Post #34, and a life member of the VFW Post #4075. The past president of the Lawrenceburg Lion's Club, he was the recipient of the highest award given to an adult by the Boy Scouts of America, the Silver Beaver; and

WHEREAS, Ken Evans, cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this
earthly life on December 27, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives
he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Ken Evans was preceded in death by his parents and his brother, Jim
D. Evans. He is survived by his wife, Ann Martin Evans; children, Julie Ann Evans
Brothers and Kenneth Irvin Evans (Melissa Dotson); grandchildren, Christopher Evans,
Tyler Brothers, Ally Anne Evans, Takota Evans, Brianna Evans, and Bryson Evans; six
great-grandchildren; sister, Susie Kelly (Eddie); and a host of other family members,
friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

24 NOW, THEREFORE,

25 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

- 26 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 27

 \rightarrow Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their

UNOFFICIAL COPY

most profound sympathy upon the passing of Kenneth Lane Evans, and extend heartfelt
 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

3 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
4 honor and loving memory of Kenneth Lane Evans.

5 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
6 copy of this Resolution to Representative James Tipton for delivery to the family.